

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

UNILOC 2017 LLC, UNILOC USA, INC. AND
UNILOC LUXEMBOURG, S.A.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

APPLE INC.,

Defendant-Appellee,

ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION,

Intervenor, Appellee.

*Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of California
Case No. 3:18-cv-00360-WHA,
Hon. William H. Alsup, Judge*

**THIRD CORRECTED OPENING BRIEF FOR
DEFENDANT-APPELLEE APPLE INC.**

MICHAEL T. PIEJA
ALAN E. LITTMANN
DOUG WINNARD
GOLDMAN ISMAIL TOMASELLI
BRENNAN & BAUM LLP
200 S. Wacker Drive
22nd Floor
Chicago, IL 60606
Tel: (312) 681-6000
Fax: (312) 881-5191

Counsel for Defendant-Appellee Apple Inc.

OCTOBER 31, 2019

AMENDED CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST

Counsel for Appellee Apple Inc. certifies the following:

1. The full name of every party represented by me in this case is: Apple Inc.

2. The name of the real party in interest represented by me is: Apple Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

AMENDED CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	vi
I. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. The Motions to Seal	2
B. The District Court’s Denial of Uniloc’s Request to Seal	4
C. Uniloc’s Motion for Leave to Seek Reconsideration	5
D. The District Court’s Denial of Uniloc’s Motion for Leave.....	6
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
IV. ARGUMENT.....	8
A. The District Court Properly Exercised its Discretion in Denying the Motions to Seal For Failure to Comply with Local Rule 79-5	9
B. The District Court Properly Exercised its Discretion in Denying Uniloc Leave Under Local Rule 7-9.....	11
C. If this Court Concludes that the District Court Abused its Discretion in Enforcing Local Rules, it Should Vacate with Instructions to Seal Uniloc’s Narrower Redactions	16
V. CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Apple Inc. v. Psystar Corp.</i> , 658 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Apple, Inc. v. Samsung Elecs. Co., Ltd.</i> , 2012 WL 5988570 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 29, 2012)	16
<i>Balla v. Idaho State Bd. of Corr.</i> , 869 F.2d 461 (9th Cir. 1989)	12
<i>Bias v. Moynihan</i> , 508 F.3d 1212 (9th Cir. 2007)	8, 9
<i>Biggs v. Experian Info. Sols., Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 7175640 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 21, 2016)	13
<i>Finjan, Inc. v. Juniper Networks, Inc.</i> , No. 17-cv-05659-WHA, slip op. (N.D. Cal. June 25, 2019)	10
<i>Grove v. Wells Fargo Fin. California, Inc.</i> , 606 F.3d 577 (9th Cir. 2010)	9
<i>In re Finisar Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2019 WL 2247750 (N.D. Cal. May 24, 2019)	15
<i>Nidec Corp. v. Victor Co. of Japan, Ltd.</i> , 2007 WL 4108092 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 16, 2007)	12
<i>Serrano v. Telular Corp.</i> , 111 F.3d 1578 (Fed. Cir. 1997)	15
<i>Turner v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 892 F. Supp. 2d 1188 (N.D. Cal. 2012)	14
<i>Woods v. Google LLC</i> , 2019 WL 1936241 (N.D. Cal. May 1, 2019)	14

Rules

N.D. Cal. Civ. L.R. 7-9(a)	11
N.D. Cal. Civ. L.R. 7-9(b)	12, 14, 15
N.D. Cal. Civ. L.R. 79-5(b)	9

N.D. Cal. Civ. L.R. 79-5(f) 11
